

No. 13-5127

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CAUSE OF ACTION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia (Hon. James E. Boasberg, U.S. District Judge)

**BRIEF OF THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Kerry W. Kircher, General Counsel
William Pittard, Deputy General Counsel
Christine Davenport, Senior Assistant Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman, Assistant Counsel
Mary Beth Walker, Assistant Counsel
Eleni M. Roumel, Assistant Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PERTINENT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The FCIC Was Part of the Legislative Branch, and Its Records Are Legislative	6
A. Congressional Commissions Are Established in the Legislative Branch and Operate as Auxiliaries to the House and Senate.....	6
B. The FCIC Bore All the Characteristics of a Congressional Commission and Operated in Practice as an Auxiliary to Congress	14
II. The FCIC Records Are Exempt from FOIA, Even Though Now Held by NARA	18
A. The FCIC Records, Like the Records of Other Legislative Entities, Were Exempt from FOIA Prior to Their Transfer to NARA.....	18
B. Transfer of the FCIC Records to NARA Did Not Alter Their Legislative Character or Their FOIA-Exempt Status	20
III. House Committee Access to FCIC Records Held by NARA Is Not Relevant to Cause of Action’s FOIA Claim	23
CONCLUSION	25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

Easton v. Office of Tech. Assessment, No. 86-186 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 1987)

Cong. Research Serv., *Congressional Commissions: Overview, Structure, and Legislative Considerations* (2013)

Colton C. Campbell, *Creating an Angel: Congressional Delegation to Ad Hoc Commissions, 25 Cong. and the Presidency* 161 (1998)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Berry v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 733 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Bowsher v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983).....	7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	7
<i>Bureau of Nat'l Affairs, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Cause of Action v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4, 5, 17, 20
<i>Chapman v. Space Qualified Sys. Corp.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 551 (N.D. Fla. 1986)	8
<i>Consumer Fed'n of Am. v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	7, 23
<i>Easton v. Office of Tech. Assessment</i> , No. 86-1863 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 1987).....	8
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	7
<i>Holy Spirit Ass'n for the Unification of World Christianity v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1980), <i>vacated in part</i> , 455 U.S. 997 (1982)	21, 22

<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>vacated in part</i> , 724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21, 22
<i>Pentagen Techs. Int'l, Ltd. v. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 194 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>Smith v. U.S. Congress</i> , No. 95-5281, 1996 WL 523800 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 28, 1996)	19
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....	7
<i>United We Stand America, Inc. v. I.R.S.</i> , 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2, 19
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm'n</i> , 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	23, 24
<i>Webster v. Sun Company, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 1184 (D.D.C. 1983), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 731 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8
<u>Statutes & Regulations:</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 603.....	18

5 U.S.C. § 551	2, 18, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552	1, 2, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5230	13
12 U.S.C. § 5233	12, 13
44 U.S.C. § 2107	20
44 U.S.C. § 2108	24
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008)	12
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009)	3, 14, 15, 17
Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53, 121 Stat. 266 (2007)	11
Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-306, 116 Stat. 2383 (2002)	10, 11
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (2008)	13
4 C.F.R. §§ 81.1-81.8	18
36 C.F.R. §§ 703.1-703.8	18

Legislative Authorities:

Rules of the House of Representatives (113th Cong.)

Rule II.8	1
Rule X	6
Rule XI	6

H. Res. 5, 113th Cong. (2013)	1
155 Cong. Rec. S4551-4552 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 2009)	14
157 Cong. Rec. H1745 (daily ed. Mar. 11, 2011)	16
159 Cong. Rec. S5927 (daily ed. July 25, 2013)	16

Other Authorities:

Agreement to Transfer Records to the National Archives of the United States (Feb. 11, 2011).....	4, 25
America’s Strategic Posture: The Final Report of the Congressional Commission on the Strategic Posture of the United States (2009)	13, 14
Colton C. Campbell, <i>Creating an Angel: Congressional Delegation to Ad Hoc Commissions, 25 Cong. and the Presidency</i> 161 (1998)	9
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Congressional Commissions: Overview, Structure, and Legislative Considerations</i> (2013)	8, 9
Congressional Oversight Panel: Congressional Oversight Panel Reports (2008-11)	12
The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report, Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States (2011).....	3, 15, 16
National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States, The 9/11 Commission Report: Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States (2004).....	11
